

CHAPTER 277

CEMETERY LOTS

H. F. 176

AN ACT relating to the abandonment of cemetery lots.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty (566.20),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out of line two (2) thereof
 3 the words "half lot" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "portion
 4 thereof".

1 SEC. 2. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty-one (566.21),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out of line three (3) thereof
 3 the word "twenty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

1 SEC. 3. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty-two (566.22),
 2 Code 1946, is amended by striking from line three (3) the word
 3 "twenty-year" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "ten-year".

1 SEC. 4. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty-four (566.24),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out after the word
 3 "shall" in line three, the words "in writing give the reversionary
 4 owner notice that in fact there has been no such abandonment" and
 5 insert in lieu thereof the words "pay the past due annual care charges
 6 against the lot".

1 SEC. 5. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty-five (566.25),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out of line four thereof the
 3 words "half lot" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "portion
 4 thereof".

1 SEC. 6. Section five hundred sixty-six point twenty-six (566.26),
 2 Code 1946, is hereby amended by striking out of line two (2) thereof
 3 the words "half lots" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "portions
 4 thereof" and by striking out of lines four (4) and five (5) thereof
 5 the words "half of lot" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "portion
 6 of lot".

Approved April 24, 1947.

CHAPTER 278

MECHANICS' LIENS FOR FORMS

H. F. 250

AN ACT to amend section five hundred seventy-two point one (572.1), code 1946, relating to mechanics' liens.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section five hundred seventy-two point one (572.1),
 2 Code 1946, is amended by striking from line six (6) of subsection
 3 four (4) the word "and", and by changing the period (.) after the
 4 word "tile" to a comma (,) and adding the following: "and the use
 5 of forms, accessories, and equipment."

Approved April 9, 1947.